Dagsværdi/ Fair value
Ændring i dagsværdi / Change in fair

Fair value estimation
The investment properties consist af 61 rental units in
Vallensbæk (residential properties), which the company
has developed in 2015, 2016 and 2017. The size range
af the units is 115 - 135 m2.

The fair value af the investment property is assessed
using a return-based valuation model, where the value
is calculated an the basis af the investment properties'
operating return and an individually determined return
requirement. The fair value of the company's
investment properties is based on location, market
requirements for returns and the nature af the
property.

The unrealized fair value adjustment af 2021 amounts
to DKK 36,021,325.

Significant fair va/ue assumptions
The required rate of return constitutes approx. 3.89%
and is calculated based an a market level assessment
an the properties.

Sensitivity when ca/culating the fair value of the
investment properties
Changes in the estimate of the required rate af return
for the investment properties will affect the recognized
value of the investment properties in the balance sheet
and the income statement with the foliowing amounts:

-0,25% 0,00% +0,25%
268.380.000
17.380.000

251.000.000
0

235.370.000
-15.630.000

inforevision :~:=·

NOTER, fortsat
NOTES, continued

21

6 Langfristede gældsforpligtelser
Long-term liobilities other than provisions

31/12 2021 31/12 2020
Gældsforpligtelser i alt:
Total debt:

Gæld til realkreditinstitutter 116.988.206 124.326.928
Martgage debt

I ALT 116.988.206 124.326.928
TOTAL

Gæld, der forfalder inden for et år:
fnsto/ments next financiaf year:

Gæld til realkreditinstitutter 816.730 1.137.130
Martgage debt

I ALT 816.730 1.137.130
TOTAL

Gæld, der forfalder efter 5 år:
Debt outstandinq after 5 years:

Gæld til realkreditinstitutter 97.996.580 107.307.138
Martgage debt

I ALT 97.996.580 107.307.138
TOTAL

inforevision :~:=·

NOTER, fortsat
NOTES, continued

22

7 Eventualforpligtelser
Contingent liabilities

Selskabet har opført 68 rækkehuse og solgt 7 af
disse. Selskabet har garantiforpligtelser i henhold
til almindelig branchekutyme på de opførte huse.

Selskabet indgår i sambeskatningen med øvrige
koncernselskaber og hæfter solidarisk med de
øvrige koncernselskaber for forfaldne og ikke
afregnede selskabsskatter samt kildeskatter. Det
samlede beløb for skyldig selskabsskat fremgår af
årsrapporten for Holland Housing TopCo ApS.
Eventuelle senere korrektioner til selskabsskatter